Proclamation



Town of Carolina Beach Town Council

PROCLAMATION NO. 22-2257

A Proclamation naming April 26th Jerry Ann Brady Kennedy Day In Recognition of Her Outstanding Community Service to the Town of Carolina Beach

WHEREAS, Jerry Ann Brady Kennedy was a pioneer in the field of Women Pharmacists. She was a leader and contributor.

WHEREAS, she served as a Board of Adjustments Commissioner (appointment 2011) and as Planning & Zoning Commission (appointment 2016).

WHERAS, she served as a volunteer with the New Hanover Board of Elections and was appointed the Chief Judge for the Carolina Beach Polling location.

WHEREAS, she prepared and served meals that the Katie B. Hines Senior Center as well as being a very active Member of St. Paul's United Methodist Church where she served on the Finance Committee and was the church Treasurer.

WHEREAS, she served as a volunteer at New Hanover Regional Medical Center, the NC Aquarium at Fort Fisher and Wilmington International Airport.

WHEREAS, she was a passionate friend to animals. She volunteered tireless hours and personal resources to local veterinarians and originations like Friends of Felines. She often took in sick, injured, and orphaned cats and provided them with care and a forever home.

WHEREAS, she was a mentor, a leader, a pioneer, a volunteer, and a selfless giver.

NOW THEREFORE, by the authority vested in me as Mayor of Carolina Beach and speaking on behalf of the entire Town Council and our citizens, do hereby proclaim April 26th as Jerry Ann Brady Kennedy Day in honor of her love and dedication to the Town of Carolina Beach and its citizens. Adopted this 12th Day of April, 2022.

Albert L. Barbee, Mayor

Attest: Kimberlee Ward, Town Clerk

Town of Carolina Beach Proclamation No. 22-2257